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Name of Facility (as licensed) 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code) 
76 West Rocks Road, Norwalk, CT 06851 
Type of Facility 

0 
Chronic and Convalescent 

Rest Home with Nursing 

□ Supervision only □ (Specify) 
Nursing Home onJy (CCNH) 

(RHNS) 

Report for Year Beginning !Report for Year Ending 
10/1/2021 9/30/2022 

License Numbers: CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
286-C 

Medicaid Provider Numbers: CCNH 
2865 

RHNS 

F D or e1)ar en se ny hn tU O I 

Medicare Provider 
07-5356 

ICF-IID 

Sequence Number Signed and Date Sequence Number 
Signed and Notarized Date Received 

Assigned Notarized Received Assigned 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002 

Name of Facility (as licensed) 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

General Information 

'

License No. 
286-C 

'

Report for Year Ende 
9/30/2022 

Administrator's/Owner's Certification 

Page of 
1 I 37 

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR 
FEDERAL LAW. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying 
Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. [facility 
name], for the cost report period beginning October I, 2021 and ending September 30, 2022, and that to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books 
and records of the provider(s) in accordance with applicable instructions. 

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires, 
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related 
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the 
year ended as specified above. 

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses 
presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted 
residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses 
recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon 
request. 

(a) Subject to Desk Audit review 

Signed (Administrator) 

Printed Name (Administrator) 
Marjorie Simpson 

Subscribed and Sworn 
to before me: 

Address of Notary Public 

(Notary Seal) 

State of 

Date Signed (Owner) Date 

Printed Name (Owner) 

Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires 

I I 
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State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP- IA Rev. 6/95 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Social Services 

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105 

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page 

IA 

Name of Facility Period Covered: From 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 10/1/2021 
Address of Facility 
76 West Rocks Road, Norwalk, CT 06851 
Report Prepared By Phone Number Date 
Marcum LLP 203-781-9600 1/20/2023 

Item Total CCNH RHNS 

1. Dietary wages paid $ 

2. Laundry wages paid $ 

3. Housekeeping wages paid $ 

4. Nursing wages paid $ 

5. All other wages paid $ 

6. Total WaKes Paid $ 

7. Total salaries paid $ 

8. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $ 

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate. 

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the 
number of hours worked. 

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs. 

of 

37 

To 

9/30/2022 

(Specify) 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Type of Facility - Organization Structure 

IPhone No. of Facility Report for Year Ended' 
(203) 847-5893 9/30/2022 

Name of Facility (as shown on license) I Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip) 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 76 West Rocks Road, Norwalk, CT 06851 

Page 

I 

of 
2 37 

I CCNH I RHNS (Specify) I Medicare Provider No. 
License Numbers: 286-C 07-5356 
Type ofFacility (Check appropriate box(es)) 

0 
Chronic and Convalescent 

□ 
Rest Home with Nursing 

□ (Specify) 
Nursing Home on ly (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS) 

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box) 

0 Proprietorship 0 LLC 0 Partnership 0 Profit Corp. 0 Non-Profit Corp. 0 Government 0 Trust 

Date Opened Date Closed 
If this facility opened or closed during report year provide: 

Has there been any change in ownership 
or operation during this report year? 0 Yes 0 No If "Yes," explain fully . 

Administrator 
Name of Administrator Nursing Home 
Marjorie Simpson Administrator's 1458 

License No.: 
Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility. 
Name License No. : 
NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3 Rev. I 0/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Partners/Members 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 3 I 37 

State(s) and/or Town(s) in 
Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address Which Registered 

NIA 

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title % Owned 

NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Corporate Owners 

Name of Facility License No. I Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information: 

Page of 
3A I 37 

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated 
Notre Dame Convalescent 76 West Rocks Road, Norwalk, CT CT 
Homes, Inc. 06851 

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title 
No. Shares 

Held by Each 

See attached page 3A 1 

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10% 
of Shares 



Notre Dame Convalescent Home, Inc. 
Medicaid Cost Report - Corpora tors Schedule 
09/30/2022 

Name ofDir./Officer 
Sister Francois Golder 

Sister Marie Lucie Monast 

John B. Devine 

Mark Simon 

Kenneth Romano 

Address 

Page 3Al 

Title 
President 

Vice President 
Secretary 

Treasurer 

Board Member 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Individual Proprietorship 

Name of Facility !License No. 'Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

I Page 
3B I 

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information: 
Owner(s) of Facility 

NIA 

of 
37 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Related Parties* 

Name of Facility I License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through 

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? 0 Yes 0 No 

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services, 

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility, 
related through family association, common ownership, control, or business 0 Yes 0 No 
association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? 

Also Provides 
Goods/Services to 

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services 
Individual or Compan) Address Yes No %** Provided 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

* Use additional sheets if necessary. 
** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties. 

Page of 
4 I 37 

If"Yes," provide the Name/Address and 
complete the information on Page 11 of the report. 

If"Yes," provide the following information: 

Indicate Where 
Costs are Included 
in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the 

Page # / Line # Reported Related Party 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Basis for Allocation of Costs 

Name of Facility !License No. !Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

I Page 
s I 

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs 
must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows: 

Item Method of Allocation 
Dietary Number of meals served to residents 
Laundry Number of pounds processed 
Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced 

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH 

of 
37 

Nursing employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse), 
Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and 
Attendants 

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours ofresident care provided by EACH 
specialist (See listing page 13 ) 

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet 
Property costs (depreciation) Square feet 
Employee health and welfare Gross salaries 
Management services Appropriate cost center involved 
All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs 

The preparer of th.is report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided. 

I. In the preparation of this Report, were all 
0 Yes 0 No 

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was no 
costs allocated as required? made. 

NIA 

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data. 
NIA 

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers? 
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.) 

0 Yes 0 No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was no 
made. 

NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Leases (Excluding Real Property) 

Operating Leases - Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals 
should not be included in these amounts . 

Name of Facility License No. 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 

Related* to 
Owners, 

Operators, 
Officers 

Name and Address of Lessor Yes No Description ofltems Leased 
Leaf 

0 0 
Copier 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles? 0 Yes 

* Refer to Page 4 for definition ofrelated. If"Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also. 
** Attach copies of newly acquired leases. 

*** Amount should agree to Page 22, Line 6e. 

Report for Year Ended Page of 

9/30/2022 6 I 37 

Annual 
Date of Term of Amount Amount 
Lease** Lease of Lease Claimed 

06/01/21 Monthly 9,163 9,163 

0 No Total*** 9, 163 



0LEAf LEASE AGREEMENT 1720 A Cnita SlrHl, Moburly, MO 65270 
Phona· 800-Ml-371i9 FIIJC: 800-42B-2S211 

LESSEE LEGAL NAME: Noire Dame Convaleseenl Homes lncorporaled ITelophono No: 203-847-5853 

BUno Address: IEq..lpmt ... LDcallOn (If a-. lhul 8111ng Addn!u): 

76 West Rocks Rd., Norwalk, CT. 06851 

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: (hllcdo quanilv, new arusad and Include make, rr,oc1e1, se~llt: and 1111 ~ru - ... below tlMlvt dadmd SchedLN Al 

Sae Attached Schedule A 

BASE TERM "TOTAL NUMBER OF I.EASE ENO OF LEASE PURCHASE OPTlON 
IN MONTHS PAYMENTS (ll}~Paym,int: $ § Fair marlca! value, pl111 laxn 

60 ~ G s 756.80 
10% of Equlpmenl CO$!, plos laxes !bl~ OlmMll· s 

(pus lmml) s,.oo, plus laDS 

~er.a; ~l,y (FMV unless IIJ!Qlhar oplk,n bl Hloded. Yw may not e:qr=u, a 
(cl Oca.anenlalioll Feo: pwdlu11 op11on Ir you 1r1 In delaul r y<111 matlClse II purt:hasa 

_gs (plua laltel} opllon we will convey II! ri Ollr ~oh~ Ill!• Ind lntllfllll In •ucll s V 
Eqa.lpma nl lo you on 1111 AS-IS WHERE IS wllhOIA warranty,) T~duea+b+c•: 

•"lf more than one 1-paymel'II Is reqi,l/ecl as an Advanc:9 PaymenL 1h11 ~nca 'WII bit epplled ID leasa payments In lnven11 o~. -9rlQ wtlh lhll last Jeue payment. 
Your obllg.il011 ID pay all amounts and peifonn ,n oilier obllgallon1 la non-caMelllbJ., absoMa, uneondlllonal and not EJbjKt to ■bat"!llfflt. Hl-illf or dafanse. . . In ltlla &gtlHlfflent rL.use1, "we, '"Dur, and 'Us relera ID LEAF Capflal Funding, LLC ccver our lnlerests ,[and only our lnlet!lsu). r w,, ct!an 1udl Insurance, you wffl pay 113 

as Leuor and 'you" 111\d "yoUI" refer ID Iha Leasee. You ag1110 la leuo Ifie Equlpmenl 1111 addiUonal lfflQunl ror 1h11 am al h and an a!mnbltalltMI fee, lhe c:oll al which 11111y 
1.1p0111h11 lolowtng IAITilll and CQ'lditlans: be more than the cost lo otllaln your own tn-■nce nl on whld1 we may makll • piafil. 
1. LEASE PAYMaml MID TERM: Tha Lnse I• enfORZable en you upcn your I . OWNERSHIP AND TAXES: WtJ. own Iha Equipment (cxducSr,g Rcel\llld aollware). U 
emc:ution. Tho tenn of 1h11 L.easo lllel -- on 1h11 dalo lhlt Equlpnenl Is you .,. detimed lo cwn It, ycu grant us • secu!ly ln!mul In the EqulpmenL You 
dellwi&d lo ycu rLAase Commencement Dl1D"). The fiat Lll&Se Paymenl IMll b<t d11tt authorize us lo fila UCC fl/\llld1111 allllemenb ID ccnftrm our lnlAtmt. Y1111 vdl ~Y. wflen 
011 lhe dale W11 ,pod.ly In Iha monlh lolowing the L,ua Commlflellmenl Oale 81 1111 dua, d IAXIII, llnu and penablltl r,tlaling lo lhe pun:hua. l.!10, leulng and/or 
lortl> In our lrwok:e, and IN! nimalrill!I Lase Payments will be due an 1h11 same day of CW!lllf'lhlp of lhe E<!Upnc!Jl. II wD pay any tun (lnc:ludino property lu), faa or 
e.Ddl _.ul>,equent rnonlh (each, 11 "PaymMt 01111") unll peld In r'111. The Base Term pena!lle5 an your bal\df, ycu wit pay us Iha llfflOUnl we paid plus an ednin1stmliYlt fee. 
llhell comma0011 an 11111 date one monltt pncr loUle fimPaymant D11111. W11 may dlargo Yau ~ lo pay us lhe documerrla!lan ree spec!Bed abooJe or II not .., apedlled. Ille 
you a portion d ono Luse Par,nem ror lllll p1trk>d from tho LaU1t Comrnenament greeter or eilhar S125 or 0.6% ol lhe E,qulpme.nl COii. If wa requlni 1111 Equlpmen! al!a 
Dal& until Ille flnll day of the Base Tenn ("lnletlm Ren I"}. Tho Interim Rent wJI bo duo ln~dlon, or ycu n,quest lldmln~ve ~ yo<i ll!Jl'INI ID re!mburao aur com. 
u Invoiced. We may odJIIII Iha usasa Paymenll up to 15'11o II 1h11 ldual co11t anr I. DEFAULT: II ycu or 1111Y Qiwanlar do nal pay Ut any 1111ovnt vdthln Ian (10) day, af 
dil!e,.rt !lien tho a,~me!e used lo calcullllc, Iha Lassa P1ynumts. 11s dua dalo, or bruch MY lenM er lhfa l.nslt, 11111 QUAl'IIIIIY or any lamso "'1allng to 
2. DELIV!!RY, ACCEPTANCE, USE AND REPAIR: You ant n!spansJblo far Equipment lho Eqlllpmenl, you ~I be In ddaull II you do,lm.(I. - may l'llql.llnt )'OU lo do any 
da!ivery and lnat.ana!!on. You ul')COndillooally IICClpl lho Equipment upon the nrhr ol cornblnilllan al 1h11 l'alDll,lng: (■) lmmedlaldy pay 1111 amoun111Mn dua, plut 1h11 praunt 
(•) your onil ar wrlllcn 11ta1pllnce a( 11111 Equlpm11n~ ot (b) 10 d1ya aner delivety of lhe value al \he remanlng La..... Paymeru, lnlalm R""I and re:sklllll vaiue d 1h11 
Equl;omenL Yau lllllhor1n u1 lo flil In lhe Le:ue Carnmenccmtnl Dale, 1erlal numberl Equ!pmenl, as detennlne<I by Ut, dl&COUnll!d llt an annual rated. 3": (b) rtl!um all ol Ille 
and olher lnfa<tnallori. You wlll not mov• the Equipment from tti. abov■ lac:atlon Equipmen~ (c) allow us la ll!pos.se-,:s Iha Equlpmll!lt; er (d) u111 any 11nd all rernetiu 
wllhaut our written con11nl 1.nd an rapon1lbll far m1lnlllnlng Iha Equipment In available IO wt under appllca1blo law. II you dola\111. )'OU agree lo pay the cost of 
goad repair. We are nol rupanllblt! fer Equipmitnt or vandar 19111111111. n,pouenlan and our 1t!Dm11y'1 leH and com. rn addition IO 1111 DI/let chll;H and 11 
l. INDEMNIFICAllON: Yau agJQ lo Indemnify, detcind and hOld ILi hannloss lrom re!mburniment lot e..pen,es lncum,d lllld not es I penalty, we -y requlnt you lo 
and ■galnsl any lauas. damag&S, penaltles, dalri,a 1r-d 1ults, Including at1omay1' IIHls reimburse us for Ille phono Clllls. left.en, and any llllcilfonal eiq>eMe lncurnid In Iha 
And opDll5es rela!ed la tho atderlng, rnanufadufll, lnstallllllon, ownerahlp, ain<fdlon, r:::,ldon or aervldr,g of lhb Le.as• for yau. W we Ilka poneulCfl of the Equlpmlllll, we 
u.a. laa:!le, poue,llon, dcllvery or ratum of Equipment may sell or alhe!Wlsa cl5pose ri II wllh at 'Mlholll nolic:e, 111 ■ publk: or private 11110, and 
4. LEASE EXPIRAllON, RENEWAL: Unleu you notify UI at l1ut 80 daya prior ID apply the net pl'0Cllad.l (alll!r we ~ dedudad all colts re!IIINI lo lho tali « 
lh• up/ration of the uas• of your eltctlan ta nitum or pun::haH lht Equipment. di1polidon d the Equipment) to Iha amounb lhlll y,,u OWC1 us, Yau •a~ 111111 tr ncl!as 
lllls Lease wlll ranow on ■ manth,to-manlll balls et Ura .-.me monthly IAua 0( 1111a II requl~ by law, 111 daya" notico &ha.I ainsUM" __,.t,1e noUa,. Yau 
Paym,nt until you tllher enn:IH th• pun::hu• option or provld1 UI with at l1HI rema!n re1ponllble far any amoun11 Iha! 1111 due ~r we hltVO 1pp!ed IUCh n:111 
to d•y• nol!co and ratum lh• Equlpmant. tr you relum 1h11 Equipment. (l) k mual bo f)IOCCeda. Wo m.-y apply any 1ecurily deposll5. ta your ob!glllk,m and If you do no! 
lo Ula localicn we dtillgnala and you Ill'& responljblo lat Ill nilum COJ11 and WII NY ck!flllJI, Iha b411111ce wftl be refunded v.4lhoul lnlernl. 
d u1r11e a Reslocldng Foo oqulll lo """ Laue P■~anl, ■nd (II) ~"DU m111I ""cun,iy 10. ASSIGNMENT: You have no right ID un or ualgn the E.qulpmant or Ltut. , 
remova el dala Crom any and all dl51c drives ar ma;nellc madl■ prior to mlumlng tho We m11y 11111 or mwlgn our righls In IIID ~ 1111d.'or Equipment and lhe new --nar Ylill 
E.qulpfflltnt (and you ara safely ra1ponsllll1 l'cr 1eltdlng an "f'proprlatt remowl haw 1111 ~r llghls bur wW hot be 1ut:4«110 any chwm or dolenH you hav9 ll!lalnrl us. 
alandard lhlt meel• your bullnen nHdJ and complies wl1h applalblo 11,n), Yoo wlD 11. ARTICLE 2A: You ag111!1 lhls lallSO b a~ IGuo" os dcllnod In Article 2A of 
pay ut for any laSI In valu11 rolU!tlng rn:im lalhn lo l'Tllin!Aln tho Equipment In 1h11 Urircnn Cammmdal Cade. You walva all rights and mn•dlta conferred up0n • 
nCQ>/dQn,;e with lhl• Ltoase or lar dnm1151u lnalm!ll In 1hlpplng and hancllng. If you Ins• by Article 2A (50U2.2) ol lhe UCC. You ha"" receh111d a copy d Ibo Supplr 
11l<Cfdse a pun:t,a.., opllan w11 wll c:onw,y ell of oor lnlere:il In IDCh Equlpmenl lo you Coolt'lld or bean lnlCIQll9d of 1h11 ldenllly of lhe Suppllo, a.nd ycu INIY havo fights under 
an •n AS-IS WHERE IS basJ1 wllhcut repraenla!lan or walTSllly. Iha Supply Conlllld and may conllld the Suppl.riot I dtscrlpll011 of I/KIM rfghll. 
6. LATE FEES AND CHARGES: II any 111110Unl 11 not peld within lhree (J) day. ofw!len 12. CREO!T INFORMATION: Yau euthal!u 113 or any al our llffillol"" to obtain aedil 
duo. you ag,-ee 10 pay us • lallt charge equal la IIMI le$lle,- al 10% al Iha DfflllUnl past bureau repcrt,, ar.d make alher aedll Inquiries lhlll we def!m ne<:ea;a-y. 
Clua or iho nwlrnum feglll amaunl Amounts whli:h are not paid wlthln 30 clay& or whon 13. CHOICE OF I.AW: TlllS LEASE WILL BE GOVERNED BY PENNSYLVANIA 
d.ue 1llell accrue ln1cr&sl al 1.5% per month (or II l&a, 1h11 m\Uinum legal 1111.e) until" LAW. YOU CONSENT TO JURISDICTION IN TilE STATE OR FEDERAL COURTS 
p,ald. You agree la pay $2S for each pay by phone anll 'l5 lor eudl rowm&d p■y,r.onl IN PENNSYl.VANIA AND WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A lRIAL BY JURY. 
6. NO WARRANTY: We do nal 1111111ul1dun, 1h11 Equipment and you hovo 1eladed ll>e 14. MISCEUANEOU&; This l.ea111 Is the pe,tiu' antlnt agreemenl Ind can be 
Equlpmenl and Iha 1upplil!f. WE MAKE NO ElCPRJ;SS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, amended oi,ly In wlfUng lloned by balll palllM. TN• L.use mey be execuled In 
INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FlTilESS FOR A PURPOSE AND COU11111rparts (rnanulllly Of by llled/Dnlc means) and, when lnlnlmJUed to ut lhal1 ti. 
ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FDR CONBEQll£NTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. binding upon you for all purpo111!5, T1u Loaso Is no! binding on us until we 1/gn fl You 
7. INSURANCE, RISK OF LOSS: You belt all lflk of hm or dllmagll to lho Equlpmenl IIQl'lllt nDC ID ral18 u ■ dlll'en11■ lo 1h11 anfon:ament rl lhls Lease Illa! JI was necuted ar 
Imm lb order unlil ii b retumad ln Iha raqund candillcn or pli~ed by you rRWt lnlnsmltted lo 113 by electronic moaM. You 'llill 11H lhe Equlpmenl only far bUllntm 
Parlod"). During Iha Rlajt Period ynuwil malnlllln pt0perly and llllbllty ln&uranca on the purposu and na1 far peisanal, !amity or h0US11ha'd uoe. Thll USA PATRIOT Ad 
Equipment aa:eptable ta us, naming u, lau payee 111d 1d<l1Jonal lnsurwd. If you do nal Nquirea ua lo obtain, 1o•111ly, and n,canl lnfonnalon that ldenllfies you lhu1 WII ulc for 
pro,ldo UJ v.ilh Pf0DI or such I uranca, we may a6alro Insurance an tho Equl lo your name, Dddrm ■ and oilier Wonnatlon or documenb lh•I 1ub1lalllllle your ldenllty. 

ACCEP BY LESS G (' I ' 
Print Name; {'L_~ '> -.\ "'. c,,.I.\_.......__ 

X -',:~!-9if:&.~~~t:.:r:::~:......- --E:Mail AddAISI: JS"~~@. ~1J l,_ /l(~c:.f. , c, , _) 

Tax 10 Numbcf: - 'f ( 

TIiie: A.II'-, i.,.) /vi.Iv 
Delo: 0::,,,/ c. l { ~ I 

PERSONAL GUARAH'TY: Undalllgnld guamill!es llwll Lessee "'41! make all payrnentund pcidonn II clher atligatlons undftrtt,e Leaso wh•n due. 
la II guAl'lllly rl paymanl and no! of colled!on, and that wa can pl00tttd direc:lly ogliml unaerslgned wilhoul ffl"lt procudlng ag.ins1 Leufll! or Iha Eq-~ pccm"'1111=r..,...n===::cnee1::==c'f 
Wllivm Ill! ,wll'lySNp defenses and notil'JCdon Ir Iha I.J!ssea b In default and con1en!s to any ...ienslons or mocSfiai!lons granled la ~•= Undenlgm1d will pay us al e:rpensa 
(lndudlng l.llamoYt' fau) we Incur In enfan:lng our rights &gtil'ISI undendgnGCI er Leuee. If rnor,, than ona peraon llgr,1 lfll1 guatanty, aach 1111,.as lhal tu/her Dabaly Is Jalnt and 
sowral. Undorslgned Dtrthonzea ua llld our allalaln to obblln acdil bureau repam and ma.llo Inquiries revanifng unclenigned'a per11>nnl =d!L Yau consanl 10 jurisd'dlon In Ille 
Slate or Fedel'al CDUrlS In Pl!flruylv.mlo and expn,slly we.Ive any rlglrl lo a lrlal by )lry. 

PrlntNamte E-Mail Addrott 



0 
SCHEDULE A TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

(EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION) 

Lease Application No.: 658941 

!aNr l Equlpmunt Description I New/Used I Maka Model Serial Number 

Location: 76 West Rocks Rd., Norwalk , CT 06851 
1 Copy Siar CS 5053cl 

Copy Star CS 3553ci 
Copy Star CS 3553cl 

LESSEE: Notre Dame Convalescent Homes Incorporated 

BY: Gn~w~~~ ~~:NAME:*· J,,.; f,,_. I½= 
CATE: I J oa-

New CS5053cl 

LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC 

BY; ____ ____________ _ 

PRINT NAME: _ ___________ _ 
TITLE: _______ _______ _ 

DATE: _______________ _ 

Page 1 of 1 
LEASESCHEDA 8-23-2012 App=658941 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Accounting Basis 

Name of Facility I License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, 286-C 9/30/2022 

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis: 

0 Accrual 0 Cash 0 Modified Cash 

Is the accounting basis for this 
period the same as for the 0 Yes If"No," explain. 
previous period? 0 No 
NIA 

Independent Accounting Firm 
Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code) 

I Page of 
7 I 37 

I Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 
2 
3 
4 

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully) 

I Cost reporting, Auditing, and Accounting $ 54.065 

2 $ 

3 $ 

4 $ 

Charge for Services Provided 

$ 54,065 

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No. 

0 Yes O No !Page 15, Line Id 

Legal Services Information 
Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number 
I Goldman Gruder (203) 899-8900 
2 JacksonLewis (860) 522-0404 
3 Rose Kallor (860) 361-7999 
4 
5 
Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code) 
I 200 Connecticut Ave, Norwalk, CT 06854 
2 90 State House Square 8th Floor, Hartford, CT 06103 
3 750 Main St #1108-3 , Hartford, CT 06103 
4 
5 
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fiil!y) 

I Resident issues/ Collections $ 16,724 

2 Employee lawsuit $ 1,566 

3 Insurance/ UniYcrsily partnership p1'og111m $ 1,398 

4 $ 

5 $ 

Charge for Services Provided 

$ 19,688 

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No . 

0 Yes 0 No 
Page 15, Line le 



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002 

Name of Facility 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

I. Certified Bed Capacity 

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period 

B. On last day of THIS report period 

2. Number of Residents 

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 

8. As of midnight of THIS report period 

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period 

A. Medicare 

8 . Medicaid (Conn.) 

C. Medicaid (other states) 

D. Private Pay 

E. State SSI for RCH 

F. Other (Specify) Managed Care 

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) 
Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 

4. 30 for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved 
Beds 
A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days 
8 . Other Bed Reserve Days 

5. Total Resident Days (3G + 4A + 4B) 

Total All 
Levels 

60 

60 

43 

52 

1,676 

10,961 

2.487 

299 

15,423 

15,423 

Schedule of Resident Statistics 

License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
286-C 9/30/2022 8 I 37 

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30 

Total Total 
CCNH RHNS Total 
Level Level (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

60 60 60 

60 60 60 

43 43 43 

52 52 52 

1,676 1,253 1,253 423 423 

10.961 7,922 7,922 3,039 3,039 

2.487 1,943 1,943 544 544 

299 201 201 98 98 

15.423 11,319 11.319 4.104 4.104 

15,423 11.319 11.319 4,104 4,104 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002 

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd) 
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? 0 Yes 

If "YES", provide the following information: 

Page of 

9 I 37 

0 No 

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change 

Date of CCNH RHNS (Specify) Lost Gained 

Change 
(I) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3) ( I) (2) (3) CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change 

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of 

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change. 

Change in Resident Days CCNH RIINS (Specify) 
1st change 
2nd change 
3rd change 
4th change 

6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year 
Medicare Medicaid Self-Pav Other State Assisted 

Item CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (Specifv) R.C.H. ICF-MR 
No. of Residents 4 41 7 

Per Diem Rate 
a. One bed rm. Various 273 63 440 00 

b. Two bedrms. 

C. Three or more 
bed rms. 

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments TOTAL CCNH RIINS (Specify) 
A. Medicare - Part B 1.734 1,734 

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B) 
1. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 

C. Other 2,689 2,689 

D. Total Pl~vsical Therapy Treatments 4,423 4,423 

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments 
A. Medicare - Part B 182 182 

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B) 
1. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 

C. Other 434 434 

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments 616 616 

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments 
A. Medicare - Part B 1,85 1 1.851 

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B) 
I. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 

C. Other 1.919 2,919 

D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments 4,770 4,770 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-IO Rev. 9/2002 

R eport o f E 
Name of Facility 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

xpen ct· ltlU"eS -

License No. 

286-C 

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? 

Item CCNH 

A. Salaries and Wages* 
I. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec I 

of Schedule A I) 

2. Administrator(s) (Complete also Sec. III 

of Schedule A I) 133,429 

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV -
of Schedule Al) 

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone 
operator. clerks. receptionists. etc.) 184.888 

5. Dietary Service 
a. Head Dietitian 
b. Food Service Supervisor 59,696 

C. Dietary Workers 322,097 
6. Housekeeping Service 

a. Head Housekeeper 

b. Other Housekeeping Workers 190,094 
7. Repairs & Maintenance Services 

a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 69,150 

b. Other Maintenance Workers 55.739 
8. Laundry Service 

a. Supervisor 
b, Other Laundry Workers 67.817 

9. Barber and Beautician Services 
I 0. Protective Services 
11. Accounting Services 

a. Head Accountant 

b. Other Accountants 
12. Professional Care of Residents 

a. Directors and Assistant Director of Nurses 84,705 

b. RN 
I. Direct Care 268.648 
2. Administrative** 189,872 

C. LPN 
I. Direct Care 491.077 
2. Administrative** 

d. Aides and Attendants 759,902 
e. Physical Therapists 

f. Speech Therapists 
g_ Occupational Therapists 
h. Recreation Workers 101,461 

i. Physicians 
I. Medical Director 
2. Utilization Review 
3. Resident Care*** 
4. Other (Specify) 

j Dentists 

k. Pharmacists 

I. Podiatrists 
m. Social Workers/Case Management 118,,023 

n. Marketing 

0. Other (Specify) 
See Attached Schedule 187,287 
A-13. Total Sala1y Expendilllres 3,283.885 

S 1 a anes &W ages 
Report for Year Ended Page of 

9/30/2022 10 I 37 

0 Yes 0 No 

Totnl Cost and l lOfilS 

Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours 

2,072 

8.632 

2.149 
21,012 

15,825 

2,086 
2.600 

5,234 

1,848 

7.296 
6,182 

26.009 

67.777 

4,884 

3,690 

6,024 
183,320 •••• 

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis. 
** Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and 

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting. 
*** This item is not reimbursable to facility . For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other 

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28. 
~ _ •' _ ::1uSf l"b '""' rrioF ·c.;,1. .c.ing_Q.yJ,:.s:sta.tc,.t 



Attachment Page I 0/13 

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10) 

CCNH RHNS (S11ccifvl 
Position $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours 

0 

Nuns Pastoral $ 132.301 3.816 

Medical Records - In-House $ 52.823 2.121 

Admin - HR/ Social Services $ 2.163 87 

Tohtl $ 187.287 6.024 $ - - $ - -

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13) 

CCNH RHNS (Snccifv) 
Scn•ice $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours 

0 

MDS Consultant $ 24.272 147 

Medical Records $ 11.450 229 

V1sitine: Pncst (Disallowed on Poge 28) $ 10.530 337 

Total $ 46.25? 713 $ - - $ - -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005 

Schedule Al - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators, 
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties* 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Salary Paid 
Fringe Benefits 

and/or Other 
Payments Full Description of 

Name CCNH RHNS (Specify) (describe fully) Services Rendered 

Section I - Operators/Owners 

Section II - Other related parties 
of Operators/Owners employed 
in and paid by facility (EXCEPT 
those who may be the 
Administrator or Assistant 
Administrators who are 
identified on Page 12). 

Sisters Congregation - Saint 
Thomas of Villanova 90,168 Non Discrim. Employee - Pastoral 

Sisters Congregation - Saint 
Thomas of Villanova 42,133 Non Discrim. Employee - Pastoral 

* No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets ifrequired. 

** Include all employment worked during the cost year. 

Total 
Hours 

Worked 

2,080 

1,736 

Line Where 
Claimed on 

Page 10 

Al2o 

Al2o 

Name and Address of All 
Other Employment** 

Page of 

11 37 

Total 
Hours Compensation 

Worked Received 



Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
Attachment to Page II 
Septem her 30, 2022 

Section II - Other Related Parties of Operators/Owners employed in and paid by the facility 

Salarv Paid Fringe Benefits and/or 
Name CCNH RHNS (Specifv) Other Payments 

Sisters Congregation - Saint 
Thomas of Villanova $ 90,168 Non-Discrim. 

Sisters Congregation - Saint 
Thomas of Villanova $ 42,133 Non-Discrim. 

Full Description of Services Total Hours Line Where Claimed 
Rendered Worked on Page IO 

Employee- Sister Lucie (Pastoral) 2,080 A.12.o. 

Employee- Sister Frances (Pastoral) 1,736 A.12.o. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005 

Schedule A 1 - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators, 

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties* 
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ended 

Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Salary Paid 
Fringe Benefits 

and/or Other 
Payments Full Description of Total Hours 

Name CCNH RHNS (Specify) (describe fully) Services Rendered Worked 

Section III - Administrators*** 
Administrator 
10/01/2021 -

Gregory Shahum 70,522 Non-discrim. 02/16/2022 928 
Acting Administrator 

Laurie Pompa (Director of 02/16/2022 -
Nursing) Non-discrim. 03/04/2022 

Administrator 
03/04/2022-

Marjorie Simpson 62,907 Non-discrim. 09/30/2022 1,144 

Section IV - Assistant 
Administrators 

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets ifrequired. 

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year. 

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each. 

Line Where 
Claimed on 

Page 10 

A2 

A2 

Name and Address of All 
Other Employment** 

Page of 

12 37 

Total 
Hours Compensation 

Worked Received 

928 70,522 

1.144 62,907 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002 

B. Report of Expenditures - Professional Fees 
Name ofFacility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Total Cost and Hours 

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours 
*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee 

for service basis in lieu of salary I 

(For all such services complete Schedule BI) 
1. Dietitian 16,444 427 
2. Dentist 774 1 
3. Pharmacist 
4. Podiatrist 
5. Physical Therapy 

a. Resident Care 118,443 1,113 
b. Other 

6. Social Worker 
7. Recreation Worker 
8. Physicians 

a. Medical Director (entire facility) 66,625 168 
b. Utilization Review 

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting 
C. Resident Care** 
d. Administrative Services facility 

1. Infection Control Committee 
(Quarterly meetings) 

2. Pharmaceutical Committee 
(Quarterly meetings) 

3. Staff Development Committee 
(Once annually) 

e. Other (Specify) 

9. Speech Therapist 
a. Resident Care 32,488 312 
b. Other 

10. Occupational Therapist 
a. Resident Care 156,709 1,240 

b. Other 
11. Nurses and aides and attendants 

a. RN 
1. Direct Care 234,368 2,044 
2. Administrative*** 

b. LPN 
1. Direct Care 109,171 1,305 
2. Administrative*** 

C. Aides 350,193 8,841 

d. Other 
12. Other (Specify) 

See Attached Schedule 46,252 713 
B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 1,131,467 16,164 

Page 
13 

(Specify) 

II 
!I 

* Do not inc1ude in this section management consultants or services which must be reported on Page 16 1tem M-12 and supported by requrred mfonnahon, Page 17 

•• This item is not reimbursable to faciJity For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other private pay residents must 

be removed on Page 28 

••• Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MOS Coordinator, lnservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse Such 

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting. 

of 

I 37 

Hours 

Ill 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-14 Rev. 6/95 

Report of Expenditures 
Schedule Bl - Information Required for lndividual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis* 

Name of Facility I License No. Report for Year Ended I Page 
Notre Dame Convalescent Hornes. Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 14 I 

Related** to Owners, 

of 
37 

Name & Address oflndividual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship 
Yes No 

Lynn Hornberg, 6 Ellin Dr, Greenwich, CT 06831 Dietician Consultant NIA 
0 0 

Shirley Chen, 76 West Rocks Rd, Norwalk, CT Dietician Consultant NIA 
06851 0 0 

Health Drive Dental Group, 888 Worcester St, Dentist 
0 

NIA 
Wellesley, MA 02482-3744 0 

HealthPro Heritage, PO Box 69268, Baltimore, Physical, Occupational, and Speech 
0 

NIA 
MD 2 I 264-9268 Therapy 0 

Various Aides NIA 
0 0 

Various Visiting Priest 
0 0 

NIA 

Dr. Edward McDermont, 27 Fisher Ave, Medical Director NIA 
Tuckahoe, NY I 0707 0 0 

Dr. Richard Huntley, 11 Bolton Lane, Westport, Medical Director 
0 

NIA 
CT 06880 0 

AAA Nursing, 3303 Main St, Stratford, CT 06614 Nursing Agency 
0 0 

NIA 

JP American Staffing, I 825 Barnum Ave, Nursing Agency NIA 
Stratford, CT 066 I 4 0 0 

Gale Healthcare, 11274 W Hillsborough Ave, Nursing Agency 
0 

NIA 
Tampa, FL 33635 0 

SP Staffing Solutions, 16 River Rd Suite 15B, Nursing Agency NIA 
Wilton, CT 06897 0 0 

Simone Parkes, 64 Eaton Ave, Bridgeport, CT Medical Records NIA 
06606 0 0 

Vicarah Private Duty Nursing, 941 E Main St, Nursing Agency 
0 

NIA 
Bridgeport, CT 06608 0 

MOS Rescue, 507 East Main St, Torrington, CT MOS Coord. NIA 
06790 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

* Use additional sheets if necessary. 
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General 
Name of Facility 'License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 15 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

I. Administrative and General 
a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits 

I. Workmen's Compensation $ 57,031 57,031 

2. Disability Insurance $ 9,147 9,147 

3. Unemployment Insurance $ 10,295 10,295 

4. Social Security (F.I.C.A.) $ 234,407 234,407 

5. Health Insurance $ 431 088 431,088 

6. Life Insurance (employees only) 
,>. 

(not-owners and not-operators) $ 7,227 7,227 

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $ 
(not-owners and not-operators) 

8. Uniform Allowance $ 
9. Other (Specify) $ 

See Attached Schedule 
b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $ 

Profit Sharing Plans forOwners and 
Operators (Discriminatory)* 

C. Bad Debts* $ 99,617 99,617 

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 54,065 54,065 

e. Legal (Services should be.fully described on Page 7) $ 19,688 19,688 

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $ 
Operators (Specify)* 

g. Office Supplies $ 10,681 10,681 

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones 
I. Telephone & Pagers $ 40,388 40,388 

2. Cellular Phones $ 
I. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $ 

attach copy)* 

j . Corporation Business Taxes _(franchise tax) $ 
k. Other Taxes (Not related to property - See Page 22) 

I. Income* $ 
2. Other (Specify) $ 

See Attached Schedule 
3. Resident Day User Fee $ 282,529 282,529 

Subtotal $ 1,256,163 1,256,163 

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Carry Subtotals forward to next page) 



*** DO NOT Include Holiday Parties/ Awards/ Gifts to Staff 

Attachment Page 15 

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits 

D escnpt10n CCNH RHNS ( ·ty) :speCJ 

0 

Total $ - $ - $ -

------------------------- · 

Schedule of Other Taxes 

D . f escnp 10n CCNH RHNS (S 'fy) pec1 

0 

Total $ - $ - $ -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General 

Name of Facility I License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Item Total CCNH 
Subtotals Brought Forward: 1,2560163 1,256,163 

1. Travel and Entertainment 
I. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 
2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 
3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 1,900 1,900 
4. Employee Travel $ 
5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 38 38 
6. Automobile Expense ~wt purchase or depreciation) $ 3J80 3,180 
7. Other (Specify) $ 

See Attached Schedule 
m. Other Administrative and General Expenses 

l. Advertising Help Wanted (gll such expenses ) $ 
2. Advertising Telephone Directory {ill such expenses )*** $ 
3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $ 10,626 10,626 

See Attached Schedule 
4. Fund-Raising*** $ 
5. Medical Records $ 
6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $ 

directly and not by contract or fee for service)*** 
7. Postage $ 3,150 3,150 

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $ 12,059 12,059 
Associations (Specify) 
See Attached Schedule 

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org. ••• $ 
9. Subscriptions $ 6,385 6,385 
10. Contributions*** $ 

See Attached Schedule 
II. Services Provided by Contract ($pecify and Complete $ 76,031 76,031 

Schedule C-2, Page 21 for eachfirm or individual) 
12. Administrative Management Services** $ 
13. Other (Specify) $ 75,061 75,061 

See Attached Schedule 
C-14 Total Administrative & General Expenditures $ 1,444,593 1,444,593 

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9. 
* * Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed. 

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. 

Page of 
16 37 

RHNS (Specify) 

-

~ 



Attacbmcnl Page 16 

Schedule of Other Travel nnd Enterlainmcnl 

Ocscrir11ion CCi'III RU NS . {Specif~) 
0 

TolAI Other Travel and Entrrtainment $ s s 

Schedule of Other Advertising 

l>e1cripti oo CCNH REINS s c pec,ry) 

0 

Public Relations s 10.626 

Tohtl Other Advertising $ I0.626 s . s -

Schedule of Dues 

Durri1Hinn CCNU RliNS (Speciry) 

0 

CTACHCA $ 2,231 

Grcaler Norwalk Chamber $ 704 

Treasurer Stale of CT $ 1,610 

The Benefit Cen1er $ 2.951 

CLIA Labirn1ory $ 180 

Healthcare Academ',I $ 2.700 

Nor\Valk Heallhcare Deoartment $ 570 

Peter Bondl Sheriff s 120 

ALTCFM s 85 

Sccrctarv of Stale s 20 
DEA License s 888 
Tohd Ones s 12.059 s - s 

Schedule of Contributions 

Oes,tr i11llun CCNH RUNS (Speclrv) 

0 

Total Contributions $ s . s . 

Schcdnlc of Other Administrative :ind Gencrnl 

OrJcd111 iun CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

0 

Paychecks/ ADP s 44.535 

COVID-19 Care s 18,830 

Bank Service Chara.c s 4,579 

Administrative Fees $ 4.016 

PrcEmplovmcnt Screening s 2.260 

Rel i~ious Supplies (Disallowed on Pac.e 28) s 841 

Totnl Other Administrnlive and Gcnernl s 75.061 $ s 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-17 Rev. 10/97 

Schedule C-1 - Management Services* 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Cost of 
Name & Address of Individual or Management Full Description of Mgmt. Service 

Company Supplying Service Service Provided 
NIA 

Page of 
17 I 37 

Indicate Where Costs 
are Included in Annual 
Report Page #/Line # 

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company 
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See 
Note on Page 5) 

Name ofFacility I License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 18 j 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
2. Dietary 

a. In-House Preparation & Service 
1. Raw Food $ 149 374 149,374 
2. Non-Food Suoolies $ 7,011 7,011 
3. Other (Specify ) $ 

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $ 3,679 3,679 
than through Management Services) 
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Pa~e 21) 

C. Other (Specify) $ 

2D. Total Dietary Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 160,064 160,064 

2E. Dietarv Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

F. Resident Meals:ITotal no. of meals served per day:* 

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? 0 Yes 0 No 

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 
amt. 

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Repo1t? (Page/Li:ne Item) 

Is cost of meals provided to persons other 
If yes, specify 

J. than employees or residents (i.e., Board 0 Yes 0 No 
Members, Guests) included in 2D? 

cost. 

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 

$2,335 
amt. 

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) Page 30 / Line IVI 

Is cost of food ( other than meals, e.g., 

M . 
snacks at monthly staff meetings, board 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 

meetings) provided to employees included cost. 
in2D? 

N. Is any revenue collected from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 
amt. 

0. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks. 

I 



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs 
(See Note on Page 5) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 19 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

3. Laundry 

a. In-House Processing* Lbs. 

I. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies, 

gowns and other resident care items Amt.$ 

washed, ironed, and/or processed.*** 
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs. 

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or 

processed.* ** 
Amt.$ 

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs . 
washed, ironed, and/or processed.*** 

Amt. $ 

4. Repair and/or purchase oflinens.*** Lbs. 

Amt.$ 

b. Purchased Services (py contract other $ 

than through Management Services) 11 

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21) -

C. Other (Specify) $ 22,172 22,172 

3D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c ) $ 22,172 22,172 

3E. Laundry Questionnaire 

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 

specify cost. 

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 

specify amt. 

H. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

I. 
Is Cost of laund1y provided to persons other 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost. 

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 

specify amt. 

K. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in I, 2, 3, and 4. 

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D. 

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities. 



State of Connecticut 
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CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care 
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5) 

Name of Facility License No. !Report for Year Ended Page 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 20 

Item Total CCNH RHNS 
4. Housekeeping Sq. Ft. Serviced 

a. In-House Care by Personnel 

1. Supplies - Cleaning (/vfops, Amt. $ 35,026 35,026 

pails, brooms, etc. ) 
b. Purchased Services (by contract other Sq. Ft. Serviced 

than through Management Services) by Personnel 

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Amt. $ 
Page 21) 

C. Other (Specify) $ 

4D. Total HousekeepinK Expenditures ( 4a + b + c ) $ 35,026 35,026 

5. Resident Care (Supplies)** 
a. Prescription Drugs*** ii 

1. Own Pharmacy $ 
2. Purchased from $ 39,102 39,102 

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ 23,530 23 ,530 

C. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 105,002 105,002 

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 1,367 1,367 

e. Oxygen 
1. For Emergency Use $ 
2. Other*** $ 7,318 7,318 

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $ 17,137 17,137 

Procedures*** 
g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under $ 

salaries or fees) 
h. Laboratory*** $ 17,360 17,360 

i. Recreation $ 13,772 13,772 

i. Direct Management Services* $ 
k. Indirect Management Services* $ 
I. Other (Specify)**** $ 146 146 

See Attached Schedule 
SM. Total Resident Care Expenditures (Sa - 5.i) $ 224,734 224,734 

• Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed. 

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10. 

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report. 

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs. 

of 
37 

(Specify) 



Attachment Page 20 

Schedule of Other Resident Care 

Desc ription CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

0 

Therapy Suoolies $ i46 

Total Other Resident Care $ 146 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001 

Report of Expenditures 
Schedule C-2 - Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract * 

Name of Facility License No. 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 

Related ** to Owners, 
Operators, Officers 

Name of Individual or Explanation of 
Company Address Yes No Relationship 

PO Box 441 Westport, 
Pylon Technology CT 06880 0 0 NIA 

PO Box 674802 Detriot, 
PointClickCare Technologies MI 48267-4802 0 0 NIA 

12490 Collection Center 
Honeywell Building Solutions Chicago, IL 60693 0 0 NIA 

49 Liberty Place, 
Finocchio Brothers Stamford, CT 06902 0 0 NIA 

41 Fair St, Norwalk, CT 
E T's Landscaping 06851 0 0 NIA 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
** Refer to Page 4 for definition ofrelated. 

Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2022 

Full Explanation of 
Service Provided* 

Computer Technology 

Computer Technology 

HV AC Maintenance 

Garbage Disposal 

Landscaping 

** * Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22). 

CCNH 

26,885 

22,067 

17,559 

17,957 

13,885 

Page of 
21 I 37 

Total Cost/Page Ref.*** 

RHNS (Specify) Pg Line 

16 Mil 

16 Mil 

22 6F 

22 6F 

22 6F 



State of Connecticut 
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CSP-22 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Property 

Name of Facility 'License No. Report for Year Ended Page 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 22 I 

of 
37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant 

a. Repairs & Maintenance $ 12,719 12,719 

b. Heat $ 153,782 153,782 

C. Light & Power $ 78,096 78,096 

d. Water $ 28,635 28,635 

e. Equipment Lease (frovide detail on pa[;e 6) $ 9,163 9,163 

f. Other (itemize) $ 94,572 94,572 

See Attached Schedule 
6g. Total Mai11t. & Operatinf! Expense (6a - 6f) $ 376,967 376,967 

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 *) 

a. Land Improvements $ 1,910 1,910 

b. Building & Building Improvements $ 35,270 35,270 

c. Non-Movable Equipment $ 3,659 3,659 

d. Movable Equipment $ 34,248 34,248 

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 75,087 75,087 

8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24*) 

a. Organization Expense $ 

b. Mortgage Expense $ 

C. Leasehold Improvements $ 

d. Other (Specify) $ 

*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 

9. Rental payments on leased real property less 

real estate taxes included in item I Ob $ 

10. Property Taxes 

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $ 33,407 33,407 

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 

C. Personal property taxes $ 

11. Total Property Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 108,494 108,494 

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24. 



Attachment Page 22 

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance 

Descnptmn CCNH RHNS (S ·r) ,pcc1 y 

0 

Purchased Services $ 80,687 

Grounds Maintenance (Landscaping) $ 13,885 

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 94,572 $ . $ -

------------------



State of Connecticut 
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Name of Facility 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

Property Item 

A. Land Improvements 

I. Acquired prior to this report period 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period (altll'ch schedule) 

A-4. Subtotal 

B. Building and Building Improvements 

I. Acquired prior to this report period 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule) 

B-4. Subtotal 

C Non-Movable Equipment 

1. Acquired prior to this report period 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. J\cquircd duri ng this repo rt period (attach schedule) 

C-4. Subtotal 

ls a mileage 
logbook 

maintained? 

Yes No 

D. Movable Equipment 

I. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model 
and year of each vehicle) 
a. Acqu ire Prior 20 \ \ per 20 I \ Cost Re X 
b. 2012 GMC Sierra Truck X 
c. 2020 Mobility Trans S4X X 
d. 

2. Movable Equipment 

a. Acquired prior to this report period 

b. Disposals (attach schedule) 

Acquired during this report period ' (attach schedule): 

C. Administrative 

d. Standard Resident 

e. Specialized Resident 

Total Acquired during this report 
period 

D-3. Subtotal 

E. Total Depreciation 

' 

D 'f eprec1a 10n C e ue S h d I 
License No. 

286-C 

Historical Cost 
Exclusive of Less Salvage Cost to Be 

Land Value Depreciated 

94,852 94,852 

19.100 19,100 

2,961.123 2,961 ,123 

433,873 433,873 

Date of Acquisition Historical Cost Less 

Exclusive of Salvage Cost to Be 
Monlh Year Land Value Depreciated 

. 
Var Var 33.063 33.063 

2 2016 23 ,710 23,710 
2 2020 75,500 75,500 

918,484 918,484 

19,120 19,120 

19,120 19,120 
11 

Report for Year Ended Page of 
9/30/2022 23 37 

Accumulated 
Depreciation to Method of 

Beginning of Year'! Computing Useful Depreciation 
Operations Depreciation Life for This Year Totals 

94,852 SIL Various 

SIL IO 1,910 

1,910 

2,577,370 SIL Various 35,270 

- 35,270 

404,594 SIL Various 3,659 

3,659 

Accumulated 
Depreciation to Method of 

Beginning of Computing Useful Depreciation 
Year's Operations Depreciation Life for This Year Totals 

L 

33.063 Sil.. Various 

23,710 S/L 5 
30,200 S/L 5 15,100 

849,692 Sil.. Various 17,235 

n -
SIL 10 1,913 

1,913 
34,248 

75,087 



Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period 

Acquisition Otlte Descrintitrn of Item 
Additions : 

5/26/2022 Asnlralt Pnvin~ and Curbin~ 

Total additions for Land lm11ro,·emenl 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Land lm11rovemcnt 

•Tics to Page 23, Lme A3 

.. Ties to Page 23, Line A2 

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period 

A C.QUlSlf.OU I) nte 
Additions: 

Total additions for Building Improvemen t 

Deletions: 

T otal deletions for Building lmpronment 

*Tics to Page 23, Line B3 

.. Tics lo Page 23, Line 82 

D , I escn11t on o fl tern 

Schedule of Non-Mova ble Equipment Acquired during this report peri, 

Acouisit1011 Date 
Additions : 

Total additions for Non-Movable Equipmcn 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Non-i\fovallle Equipmcn 

·T,cs to Page 23, Lrnc C3 
*"Ties to Page 23, Line C2 

D escrin trnn ufllcm 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Cost 

19.100 

19.100 

-

C ost 

-

Cost 

. 

-

Useful 
Life 

Useful 
L'f I e 

Useful 
·1 L, e 

10 

Oepr~cin tion 

s 1.910 

s 1,9 10 

$ -

D i • c.1>rcc ni.lon 

$ -

$ -

Denrec,ation 

s . 

s 



Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report peric 

Acquisition Date 
Additions: 

I0L?l/2021 Wheelchair Washer 

11/3/2021 Blood Pressure Monitor 

Total additions for Movable Equipmen 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Movable Equipmen 

•Toes to Page 23, Lme Ole 
••Ties to Page 23, Line Dlb 

Descri11ti un of Item 

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report peri, 

A .. I D tUUlSl't on :l'tc 

Additions: 

Total additions for Leasehold lmpro,·emen 

.Deletions: 

Total deletions for Leasehold lmprovemen 

•Toes to Page 24, Lme C3 
••Ties to Pa e 24 Line Cl 

D cscr1oflou o- tern 

Pick One 
Movable Cate201-v 

Standard Resident $ 

Standard Resident $ 

PICK A CATEGORY 

PICK A CATEGORY 

PICK A CATEGORY 

PICK A CATEGORY 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Cost 

15.995 

3.125 

r9,120 

-

C OSI 

-

Attachment Pages 23 24 

Useful 
Life 

Useful 
L"t I e 

10 

10 

Dcp.rcdn tlon 

$ 1.600 

$ 313 

$ l,91J 

·-

$ 

D l!llrermt1ou 

$ -

$ -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
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Name of Facility 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

Item 
A. Organization Expense 

1. 
2. 
3. 

A-4. Subtotal 
B. Mortgage Expense 

1. 
2. 
3. 

B-4. Subtotal 
C. Leasehold Improvements and Other 

1. Acquired prior to this report period 
2. Disposals (attach schedule) 
3. Acquired during this report period 

(attach schedule) 
C-4. Subtotal 
D. Total Amortization 

* Straight-line method must be used. 

Date of 
Acquisition 

Month Year 

** Specify which of the following bases were used : 
A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months. 
B. Life of mortgage; OR 
C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR 
D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party. 

Amortization Schedule* 

License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
286-C 9/30/2022 24 37 

Accumulated 
Amort. to 

Beginning of Basis for 
Length of Cost to Be Year's Computing Rate Amortization 

Amortization Amortized Operations Amortization** % for This Year Totals 

, 

""· 

11 
Ii .- ·,, ' "' - -

~ 

~ • ,,.,, - I 

:r_;f 
.- I 

-



Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
Depreciation Schedule 
09/30122 

2020 2021 2022 Ncl 
Acquisilion Hii toriul Custto Be Method 2020 Accum. 2021 Accum. 2022 Accum. Book 

PROPERTY CATEGORY Vear ~ Depreciated Life Life Depree. ~ Depree. Depree. Dcnrec. Denrc~c. VH.1uc 

Land lmpruvements 

Acguircd nrior 21111 ncr 21111 Coit Rcpnrt 
Land lmpro,·c:m cnts Various 94.¥52 94.BS2 Var. SIL /J-1,gS! 'J'IIJC51 'J4,U2. 

94,852 94,852 94,852 9US> 9➔,852 

Acuyirc1I in 2022 
Cummings Contruction Ser. ices l/26/2022 19.IOO 19.100 10 SIL !!JIil 1!) 10 17. 11)0 

19,1 00 19.100 1,910 l,'JIQ 17,1?0 

Totul 113,!>52 113,!>52 !l~,S;\'l 9.4,1'15.l l.?IO !.lli ,1m 17, l !> II 

Building itnd Building Improvements 

Acguircd nrinr 21111 per 201 I Cn.~l R!mnrl 
Buildin& and Building lmpronments Various 2.334.709 2.334.709 Vo, SIL l.ll4,7Q9 l.33009 Lll--1 1701.J 

2,334,709 2,334,709 2.3:J-.1,70? 2,334,70'/ 2,334,7119 
Acyuirc1l in 1011 
Busini:ss Office Flooring 10/31/2010 J.150 1.150 SIL l, llO 1,150 1,1511 
Roof(ND Wing and MK Section -Allowable) 12/)1/2010 101,2211 101,2211 20 SIL 5,0GI 50,6 IU l ,061 55,671 5,061 (,ll,732 4ll,4KK 
Replace S\..-ylights 3/1/2011 2,600 2.600 20 SIL 130 1,300 130 1,430 130 l r560 l,04U 
Reno, nlc Bcauly So.Ion 'J/23/2011 9.34K 9.34M 20 SIL 467 4.672 4G7 5.139 467 i_(.11(, 3~742 

114,31K 114,3111 5.(,58 57,732 5.658 63,390 S,65R 69,04~ 4;,27~ 
Acuuired in 2012 
Phil's Main Roofing, LLC 7/(i/2012 6,11110 6,(IUU 211 SIL JOU 2,700 3011 J,UUO ]Oil 3,)110 2-711~ 
Phil's Main Roolini;, LLC 7111/2012 17l 175 20 SIL 9 RO 9 R9 9 9X 77 
Phil's Main Roofin~, LLC 7/IJ/20i2 4.470 4.470 20 SIL 224 2,014 224 2.23K 114 2,462 2.,Ul.l9 
Chiller 8N/20l2 13 /JIB IJ ,9U 25 SIL ~j-•J 5,(1.t, ll9 ~ .• J'J::i :C~JJ f,,J~ l 7,03 

24,62K 24,628 l ,rllJ) 9,826 1,092 l rJ,')l'R 1,00! l2,0lll l l/1lt• 
Acuuirc1l in 7013 
LP Paintin~ 51.-rvicc, Inc 10/15/2012 2K,162 2K,l(i2 20 SIL 1,i1,, Ii .zG• 1.•0I 12.r,n 1.•U I 14,11,<U 1-1 ,011 

2K,162 2K.162 l.4 0X 11.2(..l 1..0, 11.r.12 1,408 14 0110 14,0" 
Acyuircd in 2015 
B:i1hroon1 Showers r't6/0St:!015 950 950 20 SIL ,R 2RR 4X 336 4R JX4 567 
Bathroom O(i/30/20 15 2.K50 2.1150 20 SIL 143 RSK 143 1.001 143 I 144 1.707 
Condcnsnl.; Pump Rcpl.M:cmcnl Olt/2',/!01.$ ),25lJ 5.250 211 SIL 263 1,51 K 263 1,K41 263 2,1114 3,147 
K Floor Repairs Ofi/17/2015 2,000 2,000 20 SIL 100 600 100 700 100 ,oo 1).00 
Bathroom Tik (}(,J)0/1015 5Jt55 S.tt55 HI SIL ;~r. J,.! 16 l86 4. 111! n 6 ➔J1U 1. 1611 

16,9115 16,905 1. 1~0 6,KJ K l, 1411 7,978 1. 140 !.J, IIK 7.7M7 

Acnuirecl in l(H~ 
Roofing Projccl 12/1/2015 13G,170 136,1711 1; SIL 9,1178 45.390 9,0711 l◄,468 9.(17K 63,546 72.62-1 
Fronl Doorw:i)I Projecl R/l/201(i 104,792 104,792 II SIL 6,986 34.930 6,916 41,916 (1,9/il(i 4",902 55,R90 
P Arcario's Salary (Vorious Projccls) 1/1/2016 ll.lMl 15.5115 4 SIL 15,584 15.584 15,5114 I 
Less: Rcslrich:d Contributions Rc\'cnuc 9/30/2016 (60,000) (60,0011) ll SIL (4.l)Ull) {lti,01111) (4.unn) (2:.1 ,(10111 (4,01111] (ll!JUII•) l;!.UUU) 

1'>6,547 l96,l47 l2,0G4 15.?04 12,116; ! 7,%1 11,0•• IU0,032 ?f..! 11 

Acquired in 20J 7 
Front Doom·oy P~jccl 3/4/2017 99,1)87 99.987 ll SIL 6,666 26.664 6,6G6 33,330 fi,666 39.996 59.991 
Therapy Room Project 417/2017 18.470 IK.470 ll SIL 1,231 4,924 1.231 6.155 1,231 1.n6 I l ,UK4 
Boiler Project 9/14/2017 G3.l68 G3_lG8 20 SIL 3,178 12,712 3,178 ll,890 3,178 l9,06X 44,500 
Less: Restricted Contributions Rc:\'enuc 9/30/2017 (40,000) (40.UOO). ll SIL fl .6G!} {IO.M,$) \I.r.G7) (IJ.)JI) 12,1,r.7) (I G,002) f.ll)J'IK) 

142,025 142,025 8,401 JJ,63:? 1,408 -Jl.lJJ(I 8.4UJ s n.• • M "IJ71 

Acuuircd in 2018 
Fire Doors J/2/201K 21,7l2 21,1;2 20 SIL 1,0KB 3,264 !,URS 4,352 1.un 5,4411 16,312 
Satclitc Antcnn:i Syslc:ni 4/3/201! 9,800 9,800 20 SIL 490 1,470 490 1,960 490 2_4;0 7,3l0 
Courtyard Pa,·ing 6/10/20111 lfi.425 lfi.~25 10 SIL 1,(,43 4,929 1,643 6.572 1,643 11.115 M,210 
C:uucra Syslcn, 7/12/201K G,044 G,044 ll SIL 403 1,209 403 1,612 403 2,015 4,029 
Hallway Flooring 9/11/2018 12,915 12,915 20 SIL G46 1,931 G4r, 2,lU fi46 l 1DU 9,fo8S 

66.936 66.936 4,270 12,810 •.270 17.Q!D 4,270 21,350 ·-IS.SR(, 

Acuuil'cd in 1021 
Oil Tank R,;:moval/lnsLa.llalion (i/3/1021 36.K93 )6,R93 30 SIL 615 61l 1,230 l,K4l 35.(14M 



36.&93 36.&!>l 615 615 1,230 l,R45 35,0-IK 

T 11111I 2,961,123 2,961,113 l4,II-I0 1,5-.U.,?15 J.t,6:'-S ~li77J70 3'5.l lO ,f.12./>40 ,..,,,n 

Non-MoYahlr: Equipmr:nt 

Ac!]nircd 11ri11r 2011 11cr 201 I ~!l:~L Rc111111 
Non-Mo,c.iblc Equipmcnl Various 349.132 349.132 Va, SIL 16,lli 347.9KK 1.1-14 -34? •. llZ J~•,.1 12 

349.132 349,132 1r.,x 1x l47.'/\S 1,1+1 3 4~. 131 3H,132 
Acuuircd in 2011 
J2E Bock Hol W:ilcr Heater (~faintcnancc Equip,} 10/3 1/21)111 3.309 J .)O'J JU SIL 331 3,310 3,3111 3,3lt'J 0 

Aulom:itic Grease Tr.ip (Kilchcn Equipment) R/1 /2011 IK,600 IK,GOO 10 SIL IJtfi t• IX,GOO 11,r,oo 11.<.nu 
21.'Jll'J 21 .909 .l.1'11 21.'JI0 ?l .'/1 0 21.'JO'J 

Acuuircd in 21112 
D.c,•inc Bros , Jr,c - Mechanical Contr;]clors 111112011 16,562 16,562 20 SIL Ill 7,452 ,2, ,,2,0 K2R 9, I0K 7,45-1 
Dc,•mc Bros ,. Inc - Mechanical Cont1ilclo1s 12/14/2011 16.562 JG.562 20 SIL ! 2k 7.4>, ,2, UIIO ~'.!ll 'J,rrlk 7.4!.f 

)3.124 33,124 1.6% l-1 .!JU5 1,656 16,;61 1.r,,r. 111.217 14,')117 
Acnuin:11 in 21113 

Upholste1y and furnislungs 6/6/2013 10.7(i7 I0.7ri7 2() SIL 5311 4,3115 53K 4,K43 5311 5 JK I 5.3tui 
Dccm.iti,c L1vin~ of\Vcslport 6/11/2013 2,5911 2,59K 211 SIL 130 1, 1,.m 130 1,1711 130 1131111 1,298 
\Vi11dow Trcalnieuls Unlimited 6/14/2013 59~ 59➔ 20 SIL JO 239 30 269 30 299 295 
Robert Allen Group K/7/21113 5,411 SAIi 211 SIL !71 1,167 271 , -1,~ 271 l.71~) 2.ill l 

19,370 19,370 !l(f) 7.751 9G9 t,71U %9 9.'1~9 v.~112 
Ac:uuirctl in 201 ~ 
Upholstery ,mtl rumisl1ings 111/1512013 10.33K 111.33K Ill SIL l ,0J4 1.ui 1.034 ~111 1,03'1 'J.Jrtc, I.OJ! 

10,33K I0,33lt l ,OJJ 1.U~ 1.034 !.111 1,014 9,306 1,032 

Tttt:U -133,N73 433,H73 U,t'iliK 31)9,791 J.~O) JOJ,:,714 l,ft59 ,Ui1'1.25l 2.:-,li:!l 

Molor Vehicles - Moveitble Equipment 
Acguircd [!rior 201 I ncr 2011 Cn.1:t Rcnort 
1997 Ford Truck Klll2002 9.53K 9.53K ·i SIL 9,53K 9.5311 9,5311 
l 999 T oyola Forr.:mnncr 111/21111-! 17,025 17,025 SIL 17,1125 17,025 17,025 
2005 Chf)slcr Van 12111200, 6.500 6.500 SIL liJOO 6,500 6,500 

33,063 33,063 33,063 33,063 33,063 

Acquired in 211)ti 

2012 GMC SicrrQ Truck 2/1/2016 23.710 23.710 SIL 4,742 23.710 23.710 23,710 

23,710 23 ,710 4,742 23.710 2),710 23.710 

Acyuirc1I in 211211 2/19/2020 75.500 75,500 SIL 15,100 15,100 15.100 30,200 15,100 45,300 30,200 

2020 Mol>ilily Trnns S4X 75,5011 75.500 15,100 15,100 15, 100 30,2011 15,IO0 45,3110 3[',20! 

T11t.1\ ll2,273 132,273 l.ll,H4l 7l,A13 13.IIIU ~(1~7J 15.1no Ul2,U73 Jll.lUI 

Movable Equipment 

Acguircd [!rlol' 201 I ncr 2011 Cost Rrnort 
Moveable Equipment Various 655.485 655.4M:5 Va, SIL (o$l,4KJ fo55.4X5 Ci5).-l flS 

655.-185 655,485 655,485 G55,4U 655,415 
AtyuirciJ in 21111 
ADS Time Clock System 1011 12010 4.IK5 4. IK5 SIL 4,185 4,185 4,IM5 

Compulcr Equipment (Solichoicc) 11/30/2010 5,813 5,813 SIL 5,813 5,SIJ 5,813 

Compuler, Monitor, and Printer 3/31/2011 2,2:57 2.257 SIL 2,257 2,257 2,257 
Alli,1ncc Patient StMd-Assisl L1rt 7/1/201 I 3.061 3.06] !O SIL 306 3,061 3.061 3,061 
61 Cherry O, crbctl T .ables <,/30/21111 12,410 12,4JO Ill SIL !,HI 12,410 12,4111 12,410 

25 Flat Screen TVs 6/30/2011 ~.462 4.462 10 S~- 446 4,461 4,~f,I 4,46 1 

PointClickCarc Software 7131112ll11 17,375 17.375 SIL 17,375 17,375 17,375 

Nursing St.ition Kiosks & lnslall 9/1/201 l 12,171 12,171 SIL 12,111 l l, 171 lil.171 

61 ~734 c'il.734 l,'>•n 1u.1n Gl.73!. 61.732 

Acuuirc1I in 211J2 
t.:.iosk Bundle 10/31/201 1 165 l<,5 SIL 165 165 165 
Mobi li ty Cart 11 /17/201 I 2,440 2.440 SIL 2.4~0 2,440 2.44ll 

Mobility Cart 1/25/2012 2K7 2K7 SIL 2K7 2K7 2K1 
Touch Screen Tablet PC 3/13/2012 2,555 2.:5 55 SIL 1,555 2555 2.55:> 

Beds 2/K/2012 2.K2<i 2.K26 Ill SIL 2M3 2.545 2K3 2,K2K 2 K2X (2) 



Beds 2/2 7/2{)12 3.276 3,27G 10 SIL 328 2,950 31)1 3,278 3.27K (2) 
Telephone Equ ipment 12/ 15/1011 l7,M33 17.'33 SIL l 7.M33 l7.K33 17.'33 
Anlc11M Module 2/ 14/21112 464 464 SIL 4(i~ 464 464 
FlalserecnTV 7/11/2012 l,K')O 1,890 10 SIL 189 1,701 IK9 1,890 l,K90 (0) 
Laplop M/9/21112 1.003 1.003 SIL 1,003 1,0113 1,003 
LCD Moni1or M/9/2(112 J(i(1 3GG SIL 366 366 J(i(i 

33,105 3l , I05 KOO )2,309 KOO ll,109 33, 109 (4) 
Armtir,;d in 2013 
Lenovo Monilo1 2/7/2013 2,IGri 2,1GG SIL 2, IGG 2.166 2.166 

2, l<iG 2,166 2,IGG 2,166 2,IMi 
Acuuirctl in 201-1 
Ratli:ml Heat Plate Dicpcnscr 7/111/2014 1,50ll 1,5011 SIL 214 1,499 1,51111 1,5110 
Cambrio 2~ompartn1e:nl Meal Delivery Carl 8/11/2014 6,Ul fi,SIRI 10 SIL GU 4,!IG GU 5,504 6RK (1,192 fi89 
17" CarcPoint Kiosk Bundle Conipulcr 1/4/2014 l.664 I.GG4 SIL 238 1,665 I.GGl 1,665 (I) 
Elc1:t1i c beds (5) 5/2/2014 7,500 7,lOO 10 SIL 7511 5,25G 750 G.000 750 G. 7lo 750 

17,545 17,5~5 1,890 ll,230 1,439 14,669 1,438 I G,l117 1,438 
Acquired in 2015 
Economy Bc,·eragc Scn·iec Cmt w/ locking doors 4/7/2015 2.931 2.93 1 10 SIL 293 ! ,7l8 293 2.051 293 2,344 5M7 
Carcwo1x - Computer kiosk for nun;ing 5/21/2(115 11,(171 8,071 l SIL 8,07 1 I 11,0il M,072 (I) 
Fibcrg,1:ass Dinning Thie (11) Spcelablcs, 1nc 4/28/2015 9,077 9.077 10 SIL 908 ).1U fl 90! 6,J;(, 908 7.l 1,. ,3 

20.DRO 20,080 1,202 lS,211 1.202 IG.419 1,201 17,(,! ft ~.~lltl 

Acnuircd in 2016 
Elliplic1I 11/1/2015 l.10D 3,100 SIL 3,100 3.100 3,100 
Can:poinl Kiosk 12/'J/2015 3,070 3,070 SIL 3,070 3,070 3,070 
Industrial Slender 1/1/2016 1.279 1.279 10 SIL 128 640 128 768 128 R9ii 3R3 
Hospital Beds ')/J/2ll16 3,65K 3.G5M 10 SIL 3G6 1,830 366 2,196 366 2,562 1.096 
Hospital Beds 1/ l/2016 3,138 3,138 10 SIL 314 1,570 3 14 1,8R4 3 14 2,19A 940 
Walkie - T:tlk:cs 3/1/2016 3.780 3,780 src 473 2,365 473 2.838 473 3,311 4fi9 
Hos1>ilal Beds 3/1/2016 11,543 11,543 JU SIL 1,154 5,770 1. 154 G,924 1,154 8,078 3.465 
Snow Piow 5/1/2016 4,740 4,740 SIL 948 4,740 4,740 4,740 (0) 
Dryers G/1/1016 17.954 17.954 10 SIL 1,795 8,975 1.795 10,770 l ,79l 12,565 5,3R9 
W.ilcrDispcnscr 7/1/2016 5,055 5,055 g SIL GJ2 l 160 GJ2 J,1'.J;! 632 4.424 63! 

57,317 57,317 5,K lO Ji,DO 4.862 40,0l l 4,K62 ,4 ,?H l l ,.17.J 

AqJyirc,I in 21117 
Hospi1al Beds IO/IR/2016 l.K29 l ,H29 10 SIL 133 732 183 9 l l 183 1,09K 731 
Hospital Beds 1/24/2017 2.926 2.92G 10 SIL 293 1,172 293 1.465 2?3 1,758 1. 16K 
Hospital Beds 7/17/2017 5,423 5,423 IU SIL 542 2,168 542 2,710 542 3,252 2, 171 
HK Laundry Equipment 12/1/2016 11,5117 l J,l87 10 SIL 1,1! 9 4,0 r. 1,159 S,79S 1, 1~ f. .')S-1 4.1'1JJ 

21.7G5 21.765 l .177 k,70R 2.1 77 tn.RHS l,177 13,062 8,703 

A tip.aired in 201,S 
Sun: Temp Thcmlometcr 1 I/IG/2017 2.20K 2.20K SIL 442 1,326 442 1.76K 4411 2,20, 
Sure Temp Thcrmomclcr 12/4/20 I 7 2,20k 2.208 SIL 442 1,326 442 l,7<iR 44D 2,208 
Hospit.i! bed l /3/20IK l.60i l.(iOI 10 SIL 160 4k0 160 Ci40 lfiO KOO K{I I 

Hospital Bctls 2/6/2ll1" 3.76(, 3,7(i6 10 SIL 377 1, 131 377 1,511K 377 l,KM5 l ,kk l 
John Deere Lawn Mower 5/19/20IR 2,147 2.147 5 SIL 429 1.2s ; 429 1. 71(, 431 l , 14 7 

11.930 11 .930 I K50 .S,.90 I.KIO 7.41111 l,K4K 1) • .'NIC 2.GK2 

Acuuirccl in 1010 
AcroCla\'c Room Oecontammat ion System 13.!.19!J 13,99') IU SIL 1.4()(1 1.400 1.40:) 2.IWO 1,400 4 .2fl(l 9 799 
3 Por!able Applicah.m, Hant! Sp, a) crs 3,747 3,747 s SIL 749 749 749 1,499 749 2,24K 1,499 
3 Rcmole Head Tripod 327 327 $ SIL GS (i5 (i5 131 65 1% 131 
Vital Oxidr Dis infcclanl Solulion J Cases 4KO 4MU IO SIL 48 4K 4K 96 4R JH JJ(, 

FrcishL Outbonntl 21W 2KO l SIL 5G SG ;6 I 12 56 16X 112 
Acroclavc dat.i logsi11g soflwarc K;o R50 SIL 2!3 2M3 283 567 283 H5Cl 
Electrotherapy System 3.795 3.795 SIL 542 541 542 l ,PM4 541 l .G26 1, 169 
CattlioTcch GT-4500 H:intl-hcltl Bladder Scanner 3,G!.15 3.G95 SIL 52M ~21 Hi I 05(, 52~ 1.5~ I l, 111 

27,173 27,1 73 3.fi72 Mn 3.fi 72 7,)44 3.671 I l ,fl l fo l r,, 1,7 

Acuuircd in 21121 
Power Lin K/3/2021 4.795 4.795 SIL 160 160 950 1. 119 3.67(, 
Body Scanner M/5/2021 5.)90 5.)90 ; SIL \ IUI IK(I 1,1)74 1,151 4,1 )2 

I D,185 IO,IR5 340 340 2,037 l,377 1,i l\') 

Acouircd in 21121 
Wheelchair Washer 10/2 1/2021 15,995 15,99; 10 SIL ! ,GOO 1/iOll 14 ,395 
Blood Pressure Monitor 11/3/2011 3.1.U 3,125 10 SIL 3 13 Jl3 2.812 



Tutu! 

Cosl Report Totals 

T/B 

Vorim"'e 

Rccunciliittiun 
Vari3ncc Prior to FY2016 
Variance from FY2016 

Variance from FY2017 
Add Back: Rcslricted Contributions RC\·cnuc FY2016 
Add Back: Rcslrictcd Conlributions Rc\'cnuc FY20l 7 
Rounding 
Reconciliation Total 

Tickm111rk.~ 

19,120 19,120 

937,604 937,604 

4,578,815 4.S78JIZ5 

4,756,114 
(177,389) lnl 

76,089 
1,210 

21 
60,000 
40,000 

(I 

177,389 1•1 

(.11) - cw-ry forward nmounl from prior )'Ci!C dcprcciolion schedule. In FY2016, there WA& nn additional ,·nrinncc 
or $1,280 nnd restricted capita.I improvement ro\'cnuc of$ I 00,000 added to lhc initial $76,089, $21 ,•arincc in 
FY20l 7, which uhimalcly Iota.ls lo the Sl37,389 

)9,394_ IIJJ,350 

95,944 J,942,581 

l;-0.!IU'J J,76J,7!4 
l:l<I,%~ 17J,iS) 

J,913 1,913 17,207 

11i.,39'? s_.!.l,t>n 1~.l -UI Kf1Jil)(-U! Ml,1lr 

70,900 4.0IJ,4 81 75,087 4,llll8,567 4!J0.259 

ISD,'JO~ J,76,,724 ljj,l)Jfl l ,905,382 Jl ll.•ll 
(80,009) '.24?,7.17 (80,832) IRJ, 11,1 (U.ri.<731 

l<I lhl 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Property Questionnaire 

Name of Facility :!License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes. Inc 286-C 9/30/2022 25 I 37 

11. Property Questionnaire 

Part A 
Is the property either owned by the Facility 

0 Yes 0 No 
If "Yes," complete Part B. 

or leased from a Related Party?* If "No," complete Part C. 

•]f any owner or operator of this facility 1s related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or 
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a 
related party transaction 

Description Total 
I. Date Land Purchased I 952-Convent 

2. Date Structure Completed "' 1967, 1972 

3. IfNOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase 
~ 

4. Date oflnitial Licensure 05/20/05 

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 60 

6. Square Footage 32,319 

7. Acquisition Cost 
a. Land 1966-$] 5,000 

b. Building 1966- $286,852 -
Part B - Owner and Related Parties 1st Mortgage 2nd Mortgage 3rd Mortgage 4th Mortgage 

I. Financing " " - 1~ II 
a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) 

b. Date Mortgage Obtained 

C. Interest Rate for the Cost Year 
d. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 
e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 
f. Principal balance outstanding as of 

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced ~ 
. 

During Current Cost Year 
g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) 

h. Date of Refinancing 

i. New Interest Rate 
j. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed 
I. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off 

Part C - Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only 
Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease: Annual Amount of Lease 

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item IOb. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-26 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest 

Name of Facility 
1

jLicense No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, In 286-C 9/30/2022 26 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RI-INS (Specify) 

12. Interest 
A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable 

Equipment 
l. First Mortgage $ 

Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

- " 
~ 

Address of Lender 

.~ ~ ~ 

2. Second Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

~I II 

Address of Lender I 

~. ~ ~ 

3. Third Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate ... : ..i:1, 

t,i:· 

Address of Lender I 

I".:! 
"" - " 

4. Fourth Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

~ .. 

Address of Lender ' 

B. CHEF A Loan Information 
II 

:i. . • 

1. Original Loan Amount $ I 

I I 

2. Loan Origination Date ( ·~ 1, 

3. Interest Rate % I • 11, 

4. Term 
I~ 

5. CHEF A Interest Expense 

12B7. Total Bui/din![ Interest Expense (Al -A4 + B5) $ 
( Carry Subtotals forward to next page) 

( 

: 

"' 

C 

c 

~ 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-27 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance 

Name of Facility fi cens No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, I 286-C 9/30/2022 27 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
Subtotals Brought Forward: 

12. C. Movable Equipment 
1. Automotive Equipment $ 

A. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

- -

Lender 
II 

Ii 
11 

Address of Lender 
I 

2. Other (Specify) $ 
A. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

cl ii 
Lender 

\ 
Address of Lender a 

'I 

B. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

I 

Lender I 
' 

II 

Address of Lender 
~ 

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest 
Expense (Cl + 2) $ 

12. D. Other Interest Expense {$pecify) $ 
_., 

13. Total All Interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 
14. Insurance 

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 39,578 39,578 
b. Insurance on Automobiles $ 24.099 24 099 
C. Insurance other than Property (as specified above) 

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coveraf{e ) $ 21,639 21,639 
2. Fire and Extended Coverage $ 
3. Other (Specify) $ 95,318 95,318 

PRO.CAS.LIAB I 

Ll 
I 

14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 180,634 180.634 
15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 6.968,036 6,968,036 

C 

Ill 

' 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018 

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures 

Name of Facility 'License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Total 
Item Page Line Amount of 
No. No. No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS 
Page JO- Salaries and Wages 

1. Outpatient Service Costs $ 
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $ 
3. Occupational Therapy $ 
4. Other - See attached Schedule $ 

Page 13 - Professional Fees 
5. Resident Care Physicians ** $ 
6. 13 BIOa Occupational Therapy $ 156,709 156,709 
7. Other - See attached Schedule $ 10,530 10,530 

Pages 15 & 16 - Administrative and General ,. 
8. Discriminatory Benefits $ 
9. 15 le Bad Debts $ 99,617 99,617 

10. Accounting $ 
10a. 15 le Legal $ 18,122 18,122 
11. Telephone $ 
12. Cellular Telephone $ 
13. Life insurance premiums on the life 

of Owners, Partners, Operators $ 
14. Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 
15. Education expenditures to colleges or 

universities for tuition and related costs . 
for owners and employees $ 

16. Travel for purposes of attending ' 
conferences or seminars outside the 
continental U.S. Other out-of-state 
travel in excess of one representative $ 

17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $ 
18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 10,626 10,626 
19. Income Tax / Corporate Business Tax $ 
20. Fund Raising / Contributions $ 
21. Unallowable Management Fees $ 
22. Barber and Beauty $ 
23 . Other - See attached Schedule $ 17,096 17,096 

Page 18 - Dietary Expenditures 
24. Meals to employees, guests and others 

who are not residents $ 
Page 19 - Laundry Expenditures 

. 
□ 

25 . Laundry services to employees, guests 
... 

-.' ' ~ 

and others who are not residents $ 
Page 20 - Housekeeping Expenditures 

,, . ~ 

r ,. 

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests 
and others who are not residents $ 

Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 312,700 312,700 

Page of 
28 I 37 

(Specify) 

t 

1, 

-

• All except "Help Wanted" ( Carry Subtotal forward to next page ) 
•• Physicians who provide services to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident. 



Attachment Page 28 

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment 

Pnge Ref Line Ref Description CCNU RUNS ( pecify) 

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ . $ . $ -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments 

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNU RUNS (Specify) 

13 12b Visiting Priests $ 10.530 

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 10.530 $ . $ . 

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments 

Page Ref Line Ref Desniptiou CCNU RUNS (Specify) 

16 3 Family Lunch $ 500 

16 mlJ Religious Supplies $ 841 

16 mlJ Other Income • Refunds $ I 5,755 

Total Other A&G Adjustments $ 17,096 $ - $ . 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018 

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd) 
Name of Facility I License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Hom.es, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Total 

Item Page Line Amount of 
No. No. No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS 

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 314,266 314,266 
Paf!e 20- Resident Care Suoolies*** 

27. 20 Sa2 Prescription Drugs $ 39,102 39,102 

28. 20 Sd Ambulance/Limousine $ 1,367 1,367 

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 17,137 17,137 

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 17,360 17,360 

31. Medical Supplies $ 
32. 20 5e2 Oxygen (non emergency) $ 7,318 7,318 

33. Var Var Occupational Therapy $ 71 71 

34. Other - See Attached Schedule $ 7,647 7,647 
Pa!!e 22 - Maintenance and Propertv 

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation 
See Attached Schedule $ 

36. Depreciation on Unallowable 
Motor Vehicles $ 

37. Unallowable Property and Real 
Estate Taxes $ 

38. Rental ofBuildinJ!; Space or Rooms $ 

39. Other - See Attached Schedule $ 30,161 30,161 

Pa!!e 27 - Insurance 
40. Mortgage Insurance $ 
41. Property Insurance $ 

Other - Miscellaneous 
42. Other - Indirect $ 
43 . Interest Income on Account Rec. $ 
44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $ 
45. Management Fees Direct $ 
46. Management Fees Indirect $ 
47. Other - Direct $ (8,293) (8,293) 

Not For Profit Providers Only 
48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation 

Unallowable Building Interest - ~ 

See Attached Schedule $ 
49. Total Amount of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ 426,136 426.136 

••• Items bil1ed directJy to Department of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT, or other states. Medicare, and private-pay residents , Identify 

separately by category as indicated on Page 20. 

Page of 
29 I 37 

(Specify) 

.. 

. 
= 



Attachment P.rgtf®,J1ment Page 29 

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs 

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Spccif_y) 

20 5i Cable TV (See attached) $ 7.647 

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 7.647 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation 

Pae:c Ref Line Ref Desc ription CCNH RHNS (Snccifv) 

Total Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation $ - $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments 

Pae:e Ref Linc Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

Var Var Non-Allowable Cost Related to Convent & Priests (See Attached) $ 30.161 

Total Other Property Adjustments $ 30.161 $ - $ -



Schedule of Other - Indirect Adjustments Attachment Page 29 

J>a2e Ref Line Ref Description CCNH Rl:INS (Snec.ify) 

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $ . 

Schedule of Other - Miscellaneous Administrative Adjustments 

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ . $ . 

Schedule of Other - Direct Adjustments 

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

30 IV8 Staff Recognition Fund $ 920 

30 !VI Sale of Meals to Staff $ 2.335 

30 IV8 Restricted Contributions $ 4,207 

Total Other Adjustments $ 7.462 $ . $ -

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest 

Fllge Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

. 
Total Unallowable Building Interest $ . $ . $ . 



Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
September 30, 2022 
Cable Disallowance Calculation 
Page 29a Attachment 

Total Allowable Amount 
Amount Reported 
Disallowance 

Page 20, LN 5i 

3,600 
11 ,247 
7,647 Page 29a 

=========== 



Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
Schedule ofDisallowance- Priests and Nuns 
September 30, 2022 

Convent 
Priest Quarters 
Nursing Home 

Property & Overhead Cost Disallowance 

A&G Expense Items: 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Heat 
Light & Power 
Water 
Other Maintenance 

Total 

Allocation % from above 

Allocation Cost 

Factor* 
Unallowable Amount 

Amount to Disallow - Page 29 , Line 39 

Insurance Disallowance 

Property Insurance 

Allocation % from above 
Allocation Cost 

Factor* 
Unallowable Amount (Page 29, Line39) 

Square Feet 
8,058 
1,170 

32,319 
41,547 

Cost Reported 

12,719 
153,782 
78,096 
28,635 
94,572 

367,804 

39,578 

* Based 011 space in use only 8 out of 24 hours a day 

Total amount on page 29a 

Percent 
19% 
3% 

78% 
100% 

19% 

71,335 

0.33333 
23,778 

23,778 

19% 
7,676 

0.33333 
2,559 

Priest 

3% 

10,358 

0.33333 
3,453 

3,453 

3% 
1,115 

0.33333 
372 

30,161 



Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 
OT Therapy Expense Disallowance 
September 30, 2022 
Page 29b Attachment 

Physical Therapy 

Occupational Therapy 

Speech Therapy 

Therapy Equipment Rental 

OT Therapy Supplies Disallowed 

# of Treatments ])age 9 

4.423 
4 770 

616 
9,809 

Pg. 20 / Line Sj 

Pg. 29b attachment 

Percentage 
45.09% 

48.63% [a} 
6.28% 

100.00% 

146 {b} 

71 {a} x {b} 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-30 Rev. I 0/2005 

F. Statement of Revenue 
Name of Facility .I License No. 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes lnc 286-C 

Item 

l. Resident Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue 

1. a Medicaid Residents ( CT 0 11~v) 

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance * • 

2. a. Medicaid (A ll other states) 

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** 

3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclustve) 

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance •• 

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other 

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance•• 

u. Other Resident Revenue 

1. a. P11cscription Drugs - Medicare 

b. Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

C. Prescription Dn.igs - Non-Medicare 

d. Pi;escription Drugs - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

2. a. Medical Supplies - Medicare 

b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

C. Medical Sup_pli.es - Non-Medicare 

d. Medical Supplies - Non-Med icare Contractual Allowance ** 

3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare 

b. Physical T herapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance•• 

C. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

4. a Speech Therapy - Medicare 

b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

C. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Speech TI1erapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

5. a Occupational Therapy - Medicare 

b. Occupational TI1erapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

c. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

6. a Other (Specify) - Medicare 

b. Other (Spec/[y) - Non-Medicare 

ill. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section II .) 

rv. Other Revenue* 

1. Meals sold to guests, employees & others 

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents 

3. Telephone 

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services 

5. Interest Income (Specify) 

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees 

7. Barber Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops 

8. Other (Specify ) 

V. Total Other Revenue (I thn.i 8) 

VI. Total All Revenue (III + V) 

• Facility should off-set the appropriate expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of the Cost Report. 

•• Facility should report all contractual allowances andlor payer discoun1s. 

Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2022 

Total CCNH 

$ 4,172,739 4, 172,739 

$ (1,146,521) (1.146,521) 

$ 

$ 

$ 700,404 700,404 

$ 

$ 1,119.570 1,119,570 

$ 
- .. 

$ 38,772 38,772 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 206,076 206,076 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 66,507 66,507 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 231,531 231,531 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 14,767 14,767 

$ 
$ 5,403,845 5,,403,845 

$ 2,335 2,335 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 74 74 

$ 

$ 

$ 175.297 175,297 

$ 177.706 177,706 

$ 5,581,551 5,581,551 
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RHNS (Specify) 

-

~. 



Attachment Page 30 

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue - Medicare 

Related Exp 

Pnec Ref Dcscrh, tio n CCNH RHNS (Spcci frl 

$ -
30Jl6a Medicare A - X-Rav $ 11.608 

30 116a Medicare A - Lab $ 3.159 

Total Other Resident Revenue - Medicare $ 14.767 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue 

Related Exp 

Pn 11.c Ref Descri111in11 CCNH RHNS (Speci ry) 

-

Total Other Resident Revenue $ - $ - $ -

Interest Income 
Account 

Pa1te Ref Account Bnla.ncc CCNH RHNS (Spccify) 

-
30JV5 Monev Market $ 66 

30JV5 Operating $ 8 

Total Interest Income $ 74 $ - $ . 

Schedule of Other Revenue 

Puge Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Spccify) 

-
30 IVS Unrestricted Contribution $ 494.564 

30 IVS Stock Divide $ 72.987 

.30 IV& Restricted Contribution (Disallowed on Page 29) $ 4,207 

30 IVS Staff Recognition Fund (Disallowed on Page 29) $ 920 

30 IVS Other Income - Refunds (Disallowed on Page 29) $ (15,755) 

30 IV& Gain & Loss on MS $ (26.892) 

30JV8 Unrealized Gain/ Loss $ (354,734) 

Total Other Revenue $ 175,297 $ . $ -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet 

Name of Facility I License No. 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 

!Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2022 

Account 
Assets 
A. Current Assets 

1. Cash (on hand and in banks ) 
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) 
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) 
4 Inventories 
5. Prepaid Expenses 

a. 
b. 
C. . 
d. See Schedule 

6. Interest Receivable 
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable 
8. Other Current Assets (itemize) 

Medicaid Settlement 51,328 
Sequestration Insurance 2,736 

See Schedule 

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) 
B. Fixed Assets 

1. Land 
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 113,952 

Accum. Depreciation 96,762 Net 
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 2,961,123 

Accum. Depreciation 2,612,640 Net 
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 433,873 

Accum. Depreciation 408,253 Net 
6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 937,604 

Accum. Depreciation 868,840 Net 
7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 132,273 

Accum. Depreciation 102,073 Net 
8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable 

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) 
FIS vs CIR NBV 360,573 
See Schedule 2 

B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) 

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on 
Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24 ). 

Page of 
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Amount 

$ (256,931) 
$ 970,051 
$ (18) 
$ 36,899 
$ ' 

1, 

$ 
$ (44,558) 
$ 54,064 

$ 759,507 

$ 36,800 
$ 17,190 

$ 348,483 

$ 

$ 25,620 

$ 68,764 

$ 30,200 

$ 

$ 360,575 

$ 887,632 

( Cony Tola/ forward to nexl page) 
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State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name of Facility License No. Repmt for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Account 
Total Brought Forward 

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes. 
1. Land 
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable 

C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (Cl thru 7) 
D. Investment and Other Assets 

1. Deferred Deposits 
2. Escrow Deposits 
3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net 
4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) 
5. Investments Related to Resident Care {temize) 

Invesment Account 1,679,579 
Beneficial Int. Ratchford Trust 128,364 

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (jtemize) 

Name and Address Amount Loan Date 

7. Other Assets (itemize) 

See Schedule 
D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines Dl thru 7) 
D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + CS + D8) 

Page of 
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Amount 
:$ 1,647,139 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 1,807,943 

-
$ 

a 

$ 

$ 1,807,943 
$ 3,455,082 

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24). 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Account 
Liabilities 

A. Current Liabilities 
1. Trade Accounts Payable 
2. Notes Payable (itemize) 

See Schedule 

3. Loans Payable for Equipment Current portion) (itemize) 
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due 

4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) 
5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only) 
6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable 

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable 
8. Medicare Current Financing Payable 

9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) 
10. Interest Payable (Exclusive o_f Owner and/or Related Parties) 
11. Accrued Income Taxes* 
12. Other Current Liabilities (jtemize) 

See Schedule 

A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines Al thru 12) 

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income 
Tax Return. 

219,168 

I Page of 
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Amount 

$ 283,381 
$ 

$ 

) 

' ' : 

$ 16,614 
$ 

$ 1,620 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 219,168 

$ 520,783 

(Carry Total fon,•ard to next page) 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-34 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 286-C 9/30/2022 

Account 
Total Brought Forward: 

Liabilities (cont'd) 
B. Long-Term Liabilities 

1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) 
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due 

2. Mortgages Payable 
3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties vtemize ) 

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date 

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) 

See Schedule 
B-5. Total Lon,:-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4) 
C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) 

I Page of 
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Amount 
520,783 

$ 

11 

Ii 

$ 
$ 

$ 

~ 

$ 
$ 520,783 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 
Reserves and Net Worth 

Name of Facility ticense No. 
Notre Dame Convalescent Hornes, Inc. 286-C 

'Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2022 

Account 
A. Reserves 

1. Reserve for value of leased land 

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances 

to be amortized 

3. Reserve for depreciation value ofleased personal property (Equity) 

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based 

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted 

6. Total Reserves 

B. Net Worth 
1. Owner's Capital 

2. Capital Stock 

3. Paid-in Surplus 

4. Treasury Stock 

5. Cumulated Earnings 

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2021 thru 9/30/2022 

7. Total Net Worth 

C. Total Reserves and Net Worth 

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth 

I Page of 
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Amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 4,401,616 

$ (1.467 ,317) 

$ 2,934,299 

$ 2,934,299 

$ 3,455,082 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-36 Rev. 6/95 

H. Changes in Total Net Worth 

Name of Facility 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

License No. 
286-C 

Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2022 

Account 
A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Re ort of 09/30/2021 
B. Total Revenue (From Statement o Revenue Page 30) 
C. Total Ex enditures (From Statement of Ex enditures Pa e 27) 
D. Net Income or Deficit 
E. Balance 
F. Additions 

1. Additional Capital Contributed qtemize) 
Expenses Per Page 27 $6,968,036 
F/S vs CIR Depr. $80,832 
Expenses Per FIS $7,048,868 

2. Other (itemize) 
Prior Period Adjustment 

F-3. Total Additions 
G. Deductions 

I . Draw in s of Owners/O ecify) 
Name and Address {Jvi 

2. 

3. Total Deductions 
H. Balance at End of Period 09/30/22 

(22,400) 

Title 

Amount 

Amount 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Page 
36 

Amount 

of 
37 

4,424,016 
5,581,551 
7,048,868 

(1,467,317) 
2,956,699 

(22,400) 

2,934,299 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002 

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification 

Name ofFacility 
Notre Dame Convalescent Homes, Inc. 

0 
Chronic and Convalescent Nursing 
Home only (CCNH) 

License No. 
286-C 

Check appro riate category 

0 
Rest Home with Nursing 
Supervision only (RHNS) 

Repon for Year Ended 
9/30/2012 

□ (Specify) 

Preparer/Reviewer Certification 

Page 
37 

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. 
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate 
personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable 
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware ( except those expenses known to be automatically 
removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me 
are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the 
data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility. 

Da te Signed 

U) 2b 

Matthew S. Bavolack 
Addres Address Phone Number 

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600 

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number 

Delores Tir ak 203-847-5893 
Contact Email Address 

dtirpak@ndhrehab. or 
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